

**RESOLUTION NO. \_\_\_**

A RESOLUTION APPROVING THE FIRST AMENDMENT TO THE ARCHITECT/ENGINEERING AGREEMENT BETWEEN THE CITY OF ST. PETERSBURG, FLORIDA, AND STANTEC CONSULTING SERVICES, INC. (STANTEC) DATED FEBRUARY 28, 2018, FOR STANTEC TO PROVIDE ADDITIONAL SERVICES ON AN AS NEEDED BASIS FOR THE TIERED STORMWATER UTILITY RATE DEVELOPMENT AND IMPLEMENTATION FOR AN ADDITIONAL AMOUNT NOT TO EXCEED \$216,975; APPROVING A SUPPLEMENTAL APPROPRIATION IN THE AMOUNT OF \$216,975 FROM THE UNAPPROPRIATED BALANCE OF THE STORMWATER UTILITY FUND (4011) TO THE ENGINEERING AND CAPITAL IMPROVEMENTS DEPARTMENT, ENGINEERING & CAPITAL IMPROVEMENTS DIVISION (130-1341); AUTHORIZING THE CITY ATTORNEY'S OFFICE TO MAKE NON-SUBSTANTIVE CHANGES TO THE FIRST AMENDMENT; AUTHORIZING THE MAYOR OR HIS DESIGNEE TO EXECUTE THE FIRST AMENDMENT; AND PROVIDING AN EFFECTIVE DATE.

**WHEREAS**, on February 28, 2018, the City of St. Petersburg, Florida and Stantec entered into an Architect/Engineering Agreement (A/E) for Stantec to provide professional services for development of the Tiered Stormwater Utility Rate Development and Implementation in an amount not to exceed \$422,416; and

**WHEREAS**, the contract amount included funds in the amount of \$422,416 for professional services, which could be authorized by Administration after City Council approval; and

**WHEREAS**, the City wishes to increase the scope of services to be provided by Stantec on an as needed basis for quality control and workflow automation, customer support services for appeals submitted through the customer appeals portal, and additional project management and documentation for an additional nine (9) months in an amount not to exceed \$216,975; and

**NOW THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED** by the City Council of the City of St. Petersburg, Florida that the First Amendment to the Architect/Engineering Agreement between the City of St. Petersburg, Florida and Stantec Consulting Services, Inc. (Stantec) dated February 28, 2018, to increase the scope of services to be provided by Stantec on an as needed basis for professional services for the Tiered Stormwater Utility Rate Development and Implementation Project in an amount not to exceed \$216,975 is hereby approved.


**BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED** that there is hereby approved from the unappropriated balance of the Stormwater Utility Fund (4011) the following supplemental appropriation for FY 2019:

<u>Stormwater Utility Fund (4011)</u> Engineering and Capital Improvements Department, Engineering & Capital Improvements Division (130-1341)	\$216,975
---	-----------

**BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED** that the City Attorney's Office is authorized to make non-substantive changes to the First Amendment and that the Mayor or his designee is authorized to execute the First Amendment.

This Resolution shall become effective immediately upon its adoption.

Approvals:

  
\_\_\_\_\_  
City Attorney (Designee)

  
\_\_\_\_\_  
Administration

  
\_\_\_\_\_  
Budget